use as fair grounds, operation of retail activities, and other

events and facilities expected to draw participants and

spectators from states located across the southeastern United

States, with a projected total annual economic impact upon

completion of all phases of the agricultural center of at

least thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) and with the

related and supporting infrastructure and facilities having a

projected capital expenditure upon completion of all phases of

the agricultural center of at least one hundred million

the agricultural center of at least one hundred million